

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**  
**SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**LAW DOCKET NO. CUM-24-43**

---

**STATE OF MAINE,**

**Appellee**

**v.**

**CHRISTOPHER RAY,**

**Appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the Bureau of Motor Vehicle Violations**  
**Docket No. T4176631**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER RAY**

Lauri Boxer-Macomber, Bar No. 9575  
Kelly, Remmel & Zimmerman  
53 Exchange Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 775-1020 (office) / (207) 615-1926 (cell)  
[LBoxer@KRZ.com](mailto:LBoxer@KRZ.com)

*Attorney for Appellant Christopher Ray*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Overview

II. The State's Arguments in Support of Upholding the District Court's Statutory Interpretations Are Inconsistent with the Plain Language of Section 2063, the Motor Vehicle and Traffic Code, the Rules of Statutory Construction, Maine Case Law & Other Legal Authority

    a. Bicycle Riders Are “Traffic” Under Subsection 2063(2)

    b. “Way” Is a Key Term That Is Not Defined to Include Paved Shoulders and Is Synonymous with the Terms “Roadway” and “Lane” As They Are Used in Section 2063.

    c. The State's Interpretation of Subsection 2063(2-A) Is Inconsistent with the Rules of Statutory Construction and Recent Case Law.

    d. The State and the District Court Interpretations of the Term “Practicable” Do Not Square with the Law Court’s Holding in *Hillock*.

III. Mr. Ray Preserved All of His 29-A M.R.S. § 2063 Arguments and the District Court's Findings on One or More of Them are Unsupported by Competent Evidence in the Record, Clearly and Obviously Erroneous, and Warrant Abandonment of the Decision.

IV. The State, Not Mr. Ray, Carried the Burden of Proving That a Violation 29-A M.R.S. § 2063 Occurred, and the District Court Committed Clear and/or Obvious Error by Shifting the Burden to Mr. Ray and Finding Him in Violation of the Statute Without the Requisite Competent Evidence in the Record to Support Its Findings and Decision.

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cassidy Holdings, LLC v. Aroostook Cnty. Comm’rs*, 2023 ME 69, 204 A.3d 259..... 8, 9

*Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.*, 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621..... 8

*Hillock v. Bailey*, 223 A.2d 426, 433 (Me.1966) .....11

*Howard v. White*, 2024 ME 9, 308 A.3d 213.....8

*Labbe v. Nissen Corp.*, 404 A.2d 564, 567 (Me. 1979).....8

**STATUTES**

1 M.R.S. § 71 ..... 9

1 M.R.S. § 72 ..... 8

29-A M.R.S. § 101..... 3, 6, 10

29-A M.R.S. § 103 ..... 1, 14

29-A M.R.S. § 105 ..... 14

36 M.R.S. § 844..... 9

29-A M.R.S. § 2051..... 7

29-A M.R.S. § 2063.....1-12, 14, 15

29-A M.R.S. § 2074..... 4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

State of Maine, Dep’t of Transp. *Maine Bicycling Laws* (located at <https://www.maine.gov/mdot/bikeped/docs/MaineBicyclingLaws.pdf>) ..... 7
